

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,**

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY,

Respondent.

**DOCKETS UE-151871 and
UG-151872
(consolidated)**

INITIAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF COMMISSION STAFF

August 30, 2016

**ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General**

**CHRISTOPHER M. CASEY
JEFF ROBERSON
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
Utilities & Transportation Division**

**1400 S Evergreen Park Drive S.W.
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 664-11**

REDACTED VERSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PSE’S LEASING PROPOSAL IS NOT A REGULATED UTILITY SERVICE .. 3

 A. PSE’s Leasing Platform Would Categorically Expand Regulated Utility Service..... 3

 B. PSE Proposed Service is not a Regulated Utility Service as a Matter of Law 10

 1. PSE’s proposed service lacks a public purpose connection to its sale of energy 15

 2. PSE’s proposed service constitutes a sale 18

 3. PSE’s proposed service is not a public service 22

 a. PSE’s proposed service is dedicated to private, not public, use 23

 b. PSE does not have a monopoly over equipment markets, but it would be able to leverage its monopoly position over retail energy service to its competitive advantage in those markets 24

 c. Regulation would be necessary to protect customers in equipment markets from abuse by PSE’s monopoly power only if the Company participates in those markets as a regulated entity 29

 4. The Commission should adopt Staff’s common sense general principle to clarify the jurisdictional bounds of regulated utility service 33

III. PSE FAILED TO MEET THE MOST BASIC REQUIREMENTS FOR ESTABLISHING A NEW REGULATED UTILITY SERVICE 35

 A. PSE’s Filing Lacks Credible Evidence to Demonstrate the Proposed Service is in the Public Interest 36

 1. PSE failed to establish a “market gap” 36

2.	PSE failed to establish customer interest in the proposed service	38
3.	PSE failed to demonstrate the proposed service is cost effective	40
B.	PSE's Proposed Rates are not Fair, Just, or Reasonable	41
C.	PSE's Proposed Rates are Discriminatory	42
D.	The Leasing Service Raises Numerous Consumer Protection Concerns	45
1.	The proposed tariff contains a number of grossly unfair terms	46
2.	The leasing service allows for significant extra-tariff charges	48
3.	PSE has not committed to necessary disclosures	48
4.	The tariff does not address a number of foreseeable issues, likely requiring Commission action to adjudicate complaints	48
5.	The leasing service will not generate sufficient regulatory fees to pay for its administration, requiring cross-subsidization from PSE's general ratepayers	49
E.	PSE's Filing Has Been a Moving Target, Which Raises Concerns About Fundamental Fairness	50
V.	CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923)	41
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	31
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1987)	31
<i>Chase Third Century Leasing v. Williams</i> , 782 S.W.2d 408 (1989)	19
<i>Chem. Bank v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 874, 691 P.2d 524 (1984)	45
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Shefftz</i> , 754 F.Supp.2d 254 (2010)	50
<i>Clark v. Olson</i> , 177 Wash. 237, 31 P.2d 534 (1934)	23
<i>Cole v. Wash. Util. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 79 Wn.2d 302 (1971)	14, 18
<i>Colonial Leasing Co. of New England, Inc. v. Larsen Bros. Const. Co.</i> , 731 P.2d 483 (1986)	19
<i>Concord v. Bos. Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1990)	27
<i>Crest Inv. Trust, Inc. v. Atlantic Mobile Corp.</i> , 252 Md. 286, 250 A.2d 246 (1969)	18
<i>D.J. Hopkins v. GTE NW, Inc.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 1, 947 P.2d 1220 (1997)	45
<i>George A. Rossi, et al. v. Henry A. Garton, Jr., Mayor</i> , 88 N.J. Super. 233, 211 Atl. 2d 806 (1965)	14, 15, 34
<i>Global Credit Services, Inc. v. AMISUB (Saint Joseph Hosp.), Inc.</i> , 244 Neb. 681, 508 N.W.2d 836 (1993)	19

<i>Grason Electric Co. v. Sacramento Municipal Utility District,</i> 770 F.2d 833 (1985)	31
<i>Jewell v. Wash. Utils & Transp. Comm'n</i> 90 Wn.2d 775, 585 P.2d 1167 (1978)	25
<i>Jugan v. Pollen,</i> 253 N.J. Super. 123, 601 A.2d 235, 241 (1992)	50
<i>Lease Lights, Inc. v. Public Service Company of Oklahoma,</i> 849 F.2d 1330 (1988)	31
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n. v. Hope Nat. Gas,</i> 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	41
<i>IFG Leasing Co. v. Schultz,</i> 217 Mont. 434, 705 P.2d 576 (1985)	18
<i>Inland Empire Rural Elec., Inc. v. Dept. of Pub. Serv.,</i> 199 Wash. 527, 92 P.2d 258 (1939)	22, 23
<i>In re Marhoefer Packing Co.,</i> 674 F.2d 1139 (1982)	19
<i>In re Pac. Exp., Inc.,</i> 780 F.2d 1482 (1986)	19
<i>In re Peacock,</i> 6 B.R. 922 (Bankr.N.D.Tex.1980)	19
<i>In re Teel,</i> 9 B.R. 85 (Bankr.N.D.Tex.1981)	19
<i>King Cty. v. Taxpayers of King Cty.,</i> 133 Wn.2d 584, 949 P.2d 1260 (1997)	16
<i>Munn v. Illinois,</i> 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	25
<i>Nugget Hydroelectric, L.P. v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.,</i> 981 F.2d 429 (1992)	31
<i>Olympia Equipment Leasing Co. Western Union Tel. Co.,</i> 797 F.2d 370 (1986)	27

<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	31
<i>Patel v. Telerent Leasing Corp.</i> , 574 So.2d 3 (1990)	19
<i>State ex rel. Pub. Util. Dist. v. Dep't of Pub. Serv.</i> , 21 Wn.2d 201 (1944)	11
<i>State ex rel. Stimson v. Kuykendall</i> , 137 Wash. 602, 243 P. 834 (1926)	23, 25
<i>State v. Black</i> , 100 Wn.2d 793, 676 P.2d 962 (1984)	30
<i>SZ Enterprises, LLC v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 441 (2014)	23
<i>Tanner Elec. v. Puget Sound</i> , 128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996)	19, 25, 30, 31
<i>Technicon Instruments Corp. v. Pease</i> , 829 S.W.2d 489 (1992)	19
<i>Transphase Systems, Inc. v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 839 F.Supp. 711 (1993)	31
<i>United and Informed Citizen Advocates Network v. Util. and Trans. Comm'n</i> , 106 Wash. App. 605, 24 P.3d 471 (2001)	22
<i>U.S. v. S. Ind. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 258 F.Supp.2d 884 (2003)	38

Table of Administrative Cases

<i>Cole v. Wash. Natural Gas Co.</i> , U-9621 (1968)	7, 12-15, 33
<i>In re Alpha Creamery Co.</i> , 4 U.C.C. Rep. Serv. (Callaghan) 794 (1967)	18
<i>In re Amending and Repealing Rules in WAC 480-108 Relating to Electric Companies- Interconnection with Electric Generators</i> , Docket UE-112133 (July 30, 2014)	1, 11, 22, 23, 25

<i>In the Matter of Puget Sound Energy's Application for Approval of a Special Contract under WAC 480-80-143,</i> UG-160748, Order 01 (July 7, 2016)	11, 22
<i>In re Matter of Petition of Puget Sound Energy for (i) Approval of a Special Contract for Liquefied Natural Gas Fuel Service with Totem ocean Trailer Express, Inc. and (ii) a Declaratory Order Approving the Methodology for Allocating Costs Between Regulated and Non-regulated Liquefied Natural Gas Services,</i> Docket UG-151663, Order 04 (Dec. 18, 2015)	11, 22
<i>Kenneth R. Gifford, et al. v. Central Maine Power Company,</i> 63 P.U.R. 3d 205 (June 10, 1965), affirmed 63 P.U.R. 3d 208, 212 (1966)	14, 15, 34
<i>Order Instituting Rulemaking to Establish Standards of Conduct Governing Relationships Between Energy Utilities and Their Affiliates,</i> 183 P.U.R.4 th 503 (1997)	27
<i>Promotional Activities by Gas and Electric Corporations in New York State,</i> 68 P.U.R. 3d 162 (April 25, 1967)	14, 15, 34
<i>Re Promotional Practices of Electric and Gas Utilities,</i> 65 P.U.R. 3d 405 (November 10, 1966)	14, 15, 34
<i>Re Regulation of Electric Utilities in the Face of Change in the Electric Industry,</i> Docket No. UE-940932 (April 22, 1998)	51
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista,</i> 279 P.U.R. 4th 77 (Dec. 22, 2009)	42
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pac. Power & Light Co.,</i> 287 P.U.R. 4th 333 (March 25, 2011)	41
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy,</i> Dockets UE-151871 & UG-151872, Advice No. 2015-23, (Sept. 18, 2015).....	2, 3, 50
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,</i> Dockets UE-011163 and UE-011170, Sixth Supplemental Order (Oct. 4, 2011)	51
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Wash. Nat'l Gas Co.,</i> Docket No. UG-920840, Fourth Supplemental Order (Sept. 27, 1993).....	8, 19

Statutes

RCW 19.86.02032

RCW 19.86.17030, 31, 45

RCW 19.86.92030

RCW 19.285.040(1)24, 41

RCW 54.48.02025

RCW 62A.2A-20519

Chapter 63.10 RCW19

RCW 63.10.01019, 20

RCW 63.10.020(4)20

RCW 63.14.01020

RCW 63.14.010(11)20

Chapter 63.19 RCW20

RCW 80.01.040(3)11

RCW 80.04.01011

RCW 80.04.01518

RCW 80.04.130(1)11

RCW 80.04.130(4)41

RCW 80.04.2701, 10, 13, 14, 18

RCW 80.28.01041

RCW 80.28.09041, 44, 45

RCW 80.28.28034

RCW 80.28.36034

Regulations and Rules

U.C.C. § 1-201(37) (1987)18

Other Authorities

Samuel Williston, *A Treatise on the Law of Contracts* § 1A
(Walter H.E. Jaeger ed., 3d ed. 1957).....7

John T. Nimmons, *Legal Regulatory & Institutional Issues Facing Distributed Resource
Development*
<http://www.nrel.gov/docs/legosti/old/21791.pdf> (1996)31
